

No. 23-05

In the Supreme Court of the United States

October Term 2023

CHESTER CAMPBELL,

Petitioner,

v.

ARTHUR SHELBY,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourteenth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Team 41
Attorneys for the Petitioner
Prepared in accordance with
The Bluebook: A Uniform System of Citation
Brief Cover: Blue

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES V

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES INVOLVED..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 6

I. A *HECK* DISMISSAL MUST CONSTITUTE A STRIKE UNDER THE PLRA ACCORDING TO SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT, PLAIN-MEANING STATUTORY INTERPRETATION, AND CONGRESSIONAL INTENT 8

A. THE SUPREME COURT’S HOLDING IN *LOMAX* NECESSITATES FINDING THAT ALL DISMISSALS FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM CONSTITUTE PLRA STRIKES 9

B. THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT’S *HECK* EXCEPTION NEEDLESSLY COMPLICATES A SIMPLE STATUTE, CONTRADICTS CIRCUIT COURT PRECEDENT, AND MISINTERPRETS CITED CASES 11

1. *Creating a Heck Exception Unnecessarily Complicates the Simple Application of Section 1915(g)*..... 11

2. *A Majority of Circuits Treat Heck Dismissals as PLRA Strikes to Maintain a Consistent and Workable Standard* 13

3. *The Fourteenth Circuit Adopts a Minority Position Using Faulty Analysis* 14

C. EXEMPTING *HECK* DISMISSALS FROM COUNTING AS STRIKES IS ANTITHETICAL TO CONGRESS’S INTENT AND GOALS WHEN PASSING THE PLRA..... 16

II. THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT ERRED WHEN IT ADOPTED A PURELY OBJECTIVE STANDARD TO EVALUATE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT CLAIMS SEEKING TO HOLD AN OFFICER LIABLE WITHOUT ANY DELIBERATE ACT 19

A. *KINGSLEY* WAS EXPRESSLY LIMITED TO EXCESSIVE FORCE CASES BROUGHT BY PRETRIAL DETAINEES UNDER THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT 21

1. *With the Controlling Standard for Deliberate Indifference Established in Farmer, the Fourteenth Circuit Erred by Extending Kingsley’s Holding on Excessive Force* 23

2. <i>Affirmative Acts Are Distinct from Deliberate Indifference, so Kingsley Should Not Be Extended to "Failure to Protect" Claims</i>	26
B. ELIMINATING THE SUBJECTIVITY REQUIREMENT IMPERMISSIBLY CONSTITUTIONALIZES NEGLIGENCE	29
1. <i>A Failure to Act Without Subjective Knowledge Only Rise to the Level of Negligence</i>	29
2. <i>An Objective Standard Constitutionalizes Negligence Per Se Based on Employee Performance</i>	32
3. <i>Constitutionalizing Negligence Upends Centuries of Precedent</i>	33
C. IN THE DELIBERATE INDIFFERENCE “FAILURE TO PROTECT” CONTEXT, <i>KINGSLEY’S</i> OBJECTIVE STANDARD THREATENS JAIL EFFICIENCY AND SAFETY	34
<u>CONCLUSION</u>	36
<u>APPENDIX</u>	A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes and Acts

42 U.S.C. § 1915(e)(2)(B)(ii)	12
42 U.S.C. § 1915(g)	passim
42 U.S.C. § 1915A(b)	12
42 U.S.C. § 1983	passim
Federal Tort Claims Act, 28 U.S.C. §§ 2671-2680	33
Prison Litigation Reform Act.....	6

Articles

Carol G. Kaplan & Bureau of Just. Stat., <i>Habeas Corpus – Federal Review of State Prisoner Petitions</i> (1984).....	15
Judge Pierre N. Leval, <i>Judging Under the Constitution: Dicta About Dicta</i> , 81 N.Y. UNIV. L. REV. 1259 (2006)	25
Kasey Clark, <i>You’re Out!: Three Strikes Against the PLRA’s Three Strikes Rule</i> , 57 Ga. L. Rev. 779 (2023).....	17
Molly Guptill Manning, <i>Trouble Counting to Three: Circuit Splits and Confusion in Interpreting the Prison Litigation Reform Act’s ‘Three Strikes Rule,’ 28 U.S.C. § 1915(G)</i> , 28 Cornell J. of L. & Pub. Pol’y 207 (2018)	17

Treatises

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	19, 30, 31
Prosser and Keaton on Torts (1984)	33
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1965).....	32
Restatement (Third) of Torts (2010).....	32

Congressional Records

141 CONG. REC. 14,570 (1995).....	16
141 CONG. REC. 14,628 (1995).....	17
141 CONG. REC. S14,626–27	17
141 CONG. REC. S7,524 (daily ed. May 25, 1995)	16, 18

Supreme Court Cases

Agostini v. Felton, 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	23
Bell v. Wolfish, 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	20, 21, 22, 24
City of Revere v. Mass. Gnl. Hosp., 463 U.S. 239 (1983)	24
Cnty. of Sacramento v. Lewis, 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	21, 25, 33
Cochise Consultancy, Inc. v. U.S. ex rel. Hunt, 139 S. Ct. 1507 (2019)	11
Cohens v. Virginia, 19 U.S. 264 (1821).....	25
Coleman v. Tollefson, 575 U.S. 532 (2015).....	12, 13
Crawford-El v. Britton, 523 U.S. 574 (1998)	34
Daniels v. Williams, 474 U.S. 327 (1986)	21, 26
DeShaney v. Winnebago City. Dep’t of Soc. Servs., 489 U.S. 189 (1989)	21
Estelle v. Gamble, 429 U.S. 97 (1976)	19, 23
Farmer v. Brennan, 511 U.S. 833 (1994)	passim
Graham v. Connor, 490 U.S. 386, 395 (1989)	22
Gregg v. Georgia, 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	19
Heck v. Humphrey, 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	passim

<i>Hudson v. McMillian</i> , 503 U.S. 1 (1992).....	34
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez</i> , 546 U.S. 21 (2006)	11
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 576 U.S. 389 (2015).....	passim
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prod.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	25
<i>Lomax v. Ortiz-Marquez</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1721 (2020)	passim
<i>Neitzke v. Williams</i> , 490 U. S. 319 (1989).....	17
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minn.</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	25
<i>United States v. Muniz</i> , 374 U.S. 150 (1963).....	33
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987).....	25
<i>Wilson v. Seiter</i> , 501 U.S. 294 (1971).....	20, 30

Circuit Court Cases

<i>Brawner v. Scott Cnty., Tenn.</i> , 14 F.4 th 585 (6th Cir. 2021)	23, 24
<i>Caiozzo v. Koreman</i> , 581 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2009).....	23
<i>Castro v. Cnty. of L.A.</i> , 833 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2016)	7
<i>Cope v. Cogdill</i> , 3 F.4th 198 (5th Cir. 2021)	24, 33
<i>Cottrell v. Caldwell</i> , 85 F.3d 1480 (11th Cir. 1996).....	20, 23
<i>Darnell v. Pineiro</i> , 849 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2017)	19, 21
<i>Dean v. Hamblin</i> , No. 95-2088, 1995 WL 623650 (10th Cir., Oct. 13, 1995).....	23
<i>Garrett v. Murphy</i> , 17 F.4th 419 (3d Cir. 2021).....	10, 11, 13
<i>Hamilton v. Lyons</i> , 74 F.3d 99 (5th Cir. 1996).....	10, 13
<i>Henderson v. Sheahan</i> , 196 F.3d 839 (7th Cir. 1999)	23
<i>In re Jones</i> , 652 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	9, 10, 11, 13
<i>Lancaster v. Monroe City., Ala.</i> , 117 F.3d 1419 (11th Cir. 1997).....	33
<i>Leal v. Wiles</i> , 734 F. App'x 905 (5th Cir. 2018)	28
<i>Martin v. Bowman</i> , No. 94-6246, 1995 WL 82444 (4th Cir., Feb 24, 1995)	23
<i>Meija v. Harrington</i> , 541 F. App'x. 709 (7th Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>Miller v. Neathery</i> , 52 F.3d 634 (7th Cir. 1995).....	20
<i>Miranda-Rivera v. Toledo-Davila</i> , 813 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2016).....	24
<i>Moore v. Luffey</i> , 767 F. App'x 335 (3d Cir. 2019).....	24
<i>Nam Dang ex rel. Vina Dang, v. Sherriff, Seminole Cnty. Fla.</i> , 871 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2017)	passim
<i>Pitts v. S.C.</i> , 65 F.4th 141 (4th Cir. 2023).....	10
<i>Polk v. Parnell</i> , No. 96-5711, 1997 WL 778511 (6th Cir., Dec. 8, 1997).....	23
<i>Polzin v. Gage</i> , 636 F.3d 834 (7th Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Ray v. Lara</i> , 31 F.4th 692 (9th Cir. 2022).....	8, 11
<i>Schell v. Richards</i> , No. 97-15743, 1997 WL 664988 (9th Cir., Oct. 24, 1997)	23
<i>Serafin v. City of Johnstown</i> , 53 F. App'x 211 (3d Cir. 2002).....	23
<i>Short v. Hartman</i> , 87 F.4th 593 (4th Cir. 2023)	24, 31
<i>Smith v. Veterans Admin.</i> , 636 F.3d 1306 (10th Cir. 2011).....	10, 13
<i>Strain v. Regalado</i> , 977 F.3d 984 (10th Cir. 2020).....	passim
<i>United States v. Rubin</i> , 609 F.2d 51 (2d Cir. 1979).....	25
<i>Upham v. Gallant</i> , 99-2224, 2000 WL 1425759 (1st Cir., Sept. 15, 2000).....	23
<i>Washington v. L.A. Cnty.</i> , 833 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2016)	passim
<i>Whitney v. City of St. Louis</i> , 887 F.3d 857 (8th Cir. 2018).....	24

District Court Cases

<i>Albright v. Wood</i> , No. CV419-298, 2021 WL 5862094 (S.D. Ga. June 16, 2021)	15
---	----

<i>Burk v. Davis</i> , 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 229968 (E.D. Penn, Dec. 27, 2023)	10
<i>Diaz v. R. I.</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 218903 (R.I. D.C., Nov. 12, 2021)	10
<i>James v. Melke</i> , No. CV412-115, 2012 WL 2153798 (S.D. Ga. June 13, 2012)	14
<i>Kurtenbach v. Reliance Tel. Servs.</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 233828 (Minn. D.C., Dec. 7, 2021)	10
<i>Wallace v. All Pers. Liab. Carriers Underwriters of Land</i> , 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 171656 (Dist. R.I, Sept. 25, 2023)	10
